Prairie du Chien on the 15th of July, 1830, it is hereby agreed, at their request, that in lieu of 
the tract of land set apart of the occupancy of said half-breeds, there shall be paid to them by 
the United States, under the direction of the President, the sum of one hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars, ($150,000): Provided, That the non-ratification of this article shall in no 
manner affect the other provisions of the treaty. 

Id. 

136.  The United States and the Sioux bands, but not the Sioux half-breed lineal 

descendants, agreed to the 1851 Treaty provision selling the Lake Pepin Reservation for $150,000,